Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the surplus is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on net
income based on floating rate financial assets and liabilities. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables. Variables have to be on an individual
basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2024 as for the prior period.

104

JPS & PARTNERS CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

ANNUAL
 REPORT

AUDITED
FINANCIAL
STAMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D):

(iv)  Financial risk (cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

   Effect on surplus
   Change in basis point Change in basis point
 25 bp increase 50bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease
 2024 2024 2023 2023
  $ $ $ $
 JMD:
   Financial assets

Cash and bank balances   3,488 (   6,977)  2,476   (   2,476)
Liquid assets   1,763,064   (  3,526,129) 1,597,036   (  1,597,036)
Loans receivable   10,763,273   (21,526,547)   8,838,669   (  8,838,669)
Resale agreements   580,237   (  1,160,474)   1,486,623   (  1,486,623)
Financial investments   96,344   (   192,689)   85,000   (   85,000)

   13,206,406   (26,412,816)   12,009,804   (12,009,804)
Financial liabilities

Savings Deposits   (  5,136,350)  10,272,701 (  5,568,522)   5,568,522
Voluntary Shares (  4,621,209) 9,246,116   (  4,087,155)   4,087,155

   Bank overdraft   -   -   (   17,045)   17,045

 (  9,757,559)   19,518,817 (  9,672,722)   9,672,722

   Effect on surplus
   Change in basis point   Change in basis point

 25 bp increase   50 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease
 2024 2024 2023 2023
   $ $ $ $
 USD:
   Resale agreements  119,497   (238,994) 110,822   (110,822)

105

JPS & PARTNERS CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LIMITED

ANNUAL
 REPORT

AUDITED
FINANCIAL
STAMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D):

(v) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes
associated with the Credit Union’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and
from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from
legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.